

NORFOLK



ISLAND

STATUTE LAW REVISION (PENALTIES AND FEES) ACT 1984

Act No. 9 of 1985

TABLE OF PROVISIONS

1. Short title
2. Commencement
3. Amendments
4. Offences
- Schedule

NORFOLK



ISLAND

Statute Law Revision (Penalties and Fees) Act 1984

Act No. 9 of 1985

An Act to provide for the revision of certain enactments

[Assented to in part 18 April 1985]

BE IT ENACTED by the Legislative Assembly of Norfolk Island as follows —

Short title

1. This Act may be cited as the *Statute Law Revision (Penalties and Fees) Act 1984*.

Commencement

2. This Act shall come into operation on a date fixed by the Administrator by notice published in the Gazette.

Amendments

3. An enactment specified in column 2 of the Schedule is amended as set out in column 3 of the Schedule opposite to the citation of the enactment.

Offences

4. Where an amendment is made by this Act to a penalty in respect of an offence the penalty as amended applies only to an offence committed after the commencement of this Act.

SCHEDULE

Column 1 Item number	Column 2 Enactment	Column 3 Amendments
1	<i>Auctioneers Act 1926</i>	<p>Section 3, omit “\$30” and “\$100”, insert “2 penalty units” and “6 penalty units” respectively</p> <p>Subsection 17(1), omit “\$20”, insert “15 fee units”</p> <p>Subsection 18(4), omit “\$3”, insert “2 fee units”</p> <p>Schedule, Form C, omit “having paid the sum of \$20,”</p> <p>Schedule, Form D, omit “having paid the sum of \$3”</p>
2	<i>Birds Protection Act 1913</i>	<p>Section 2, omit “\$10”, insert “10 penalty units”</p> <p>Section 4, omit “\$10”, insert “10 penalty units”</p> <p>Section 5, omit “\$2”, insert “2 penalty units”</p> <p>Section 6, omit “\$10”, insert “10 penalty units”</p> <p>Section 7, omit “\$10”, insert “10 penalty units”</p> <p>Section 9, omit “\$2”, insert “2 fee units”</p> <p>Section 10, omit “\$10”, insert “10 penalty units”</p>
3	<i>Brands and Marks Act 1949</i>	<p>Subsection 5(2), omit “\$2”, insert “.50 fee unit”</p> <p>Section 17, omit “\$50”, insert “5 penalty units”</p> <p>Paragraph 19(d), omit “\$10”, insert “5 penalty units”</p>
4	<i>Business Names Act 1976</i>	<p>Subsection 5(1), omit “\$200”, insert “2 penalty units”</p> <p>Subsection 12(10), omit “\$200”, insert “2 penalty units”</p> <p>Subsection 13(2), omit “\$200”, insert “2 penalty units”</p> <p>Section 17, omit “\$200”, insert “2 penalty units”</p> <p>Section 20, omit “\$100”, insert “1 penalty unit”</p> <p>Subsection 26(1), omit “\$1,000”, insert “10 penalty units”</p> <p>Section 28, omit \$20”, insert “.20 penalty unit”</p> <p>Section 31, omit “\$40”, insert “.40 penalty unit”</p>

Column 1 Item number	Column 2 Enactment	Column 3 Amendments
5	<i>Census and Statistics Act 1961</i>	<p>Subsection 14(4), omit “Ten dollars”, insert “.50 penalty unit”</p> <p>Section 16, omit “Twenty dollars”, insert “1 penalty unit”</p> <p>Subsection 17(2), omit “Twenty dollars”, insert “1 penalty unit”</p> <p>Subsection 17(3), omit “Twenty dollars”, insert “1 penalty unit”</p> <p>Subsection 18(2), omit “Twenty dollars”, insert “1 penalty unit”</p> <p>Subsection 18(4), omit “Twenty dollars”, insert “1 penalty unit”</p> <p>Section 19, omit “Twenty dollars”, insert “1 penalty unit”</p> <p>Section 23, omit “Twenty dollars”, insert “1 penalty unit”</p> <p>Section 23D, omit “\$20”, insert “1 penalty unit”</p> <p>Section 23G, omit “\$20”, insert “1 penalty unit”</p> <p>Section 24, omit “Forty dollars”, insert “2 penalty units”</p> <p>Section 25, omit “One hundred dollars”, insert “5 penalty units”</p> <p>Section 26, omit “One hundred dollars”, insert “5 penalty units”</p> <p>Section 27, omit “One hundred dollars”, insert “5 penalty units”</p> <p>Section 31, omit “\$100”, insert “5 penalty units”</p>
6	<i>Child Welfare Act 1937</i>	Paragraph 14(c), omit “\$10”, insert “10 penalty units”
7	<i>Commons and Public Reserves Act 1936</i>	Section 4, omit “\$4”, insert “10 penalty units”

Column 1 Item number	Column 2 Enactment	Column 3 Amendments
8	<i>Companies Act 1926</i>	<p>Fourth Schedule, omit "\$" (first occurring), insert "Fee units"</p> <p>Fourth Schedule, Item 1, omit "350.00" (wherever occurring), "2.00", "1.00" and "0.50", insert "40", ".50", ".20" and ".10" respectively</p> <p>Fourth Schedule, Item 2, omit "\$15", insert "1.5 fee units"</p> <p>Fourth Schedule, Item 3, omit "20.00", "40.00" (wherever occurring), "1.00" and "200.00" (wherever occurring), insert "5", "10", ".20" and "30" respectively</p> <p>Fourth Schedule, Item 5, omit "200.00" and "100.00", insert "30" and "15" respectively</p> <p>Fourth Schedule, Item 6, omit "8.00" (wherever occurring) and "4.00" (wherever occurring), insert "5" and "5" respectively</p> <p>Fourth Schedule, Item 7, omit "10.00", insert "5"</p> <p>Fourth Schedule, Item 8, omit "20.00", insert "5"</p> <p>Fourth Schedule, Item 9, omit "20.00", insert "5"</p> <p>Fourth Schedule, Item 10, omit "10.00", insert "2.5"</p> <p>Fourth Schedule, Item 11, omit "20.00", insert "5"</p> <p>Fourth Schedule, Item 12, omit paragraphs (a) and (b), insert —</p> <p>“(a) if delivered or filed within one month after the expiration of the prescribed period 1.5</p> <p>“(b) if delivered or filed later than one month but not later than three months after the expiration of the prescribed period 4.5</p> <p>“(c) if delivered or filed later than three months after the expiration of the prescribed period 6”</p> <p>Fourth Schedule, Item 13, omit "4.00", insert "1"</p> <p>Fourth Schedule, Item 14, omit "4.00", insert "1"</p> <p>Fourth Schedule, Item 15, omit "\$4.00", insert ".40 fee unit"</p>

Column 1 Item number	Column 2 Enactment	Column 3 Amendments
	<i>Companies Act 1985</i> .. cont ..	<p>Fourth Schedule, Item 16, omit “4.00”, insert “1”</p> <p>Fourth Schedule, Item 17, omit “2.00”, insert “1”</p> <p>Fourth Schedule, Item 18, omit “2.00” and “1.00”, insert “1” and “.50” respectively</p> <p>Fourth Schedule, Item 19, omit “1.00” and “0.50”, insert “1” and “.50” respectively</p> <p>Fourth Schedule, Item 20, omit “1.00”, insert “1”</p> <p>Fourth Schedule, Item 21, omit “0.40”, insert “.20”</p> <p>Fourth Schedule, Item 22, omit “1.00”, insert “.50”</p> <p>Fourth Schedule, Item 23, omit “1.00”, insert “.50”</p> <p>Fourth Schedule, Item 24, omit “1.00” and “0.25”, insert “50” and “.20” respectively</p> <p>Fourth Schedule, Item 25, omit “0.50”, insert “.50”</p> <p>Fourth Schedule, Item 26, omit “55.00” and “325.00”, insert “7.5” and “35” respectively</p> <p>Fourth Schedule, Item 27, omit “325.00”, insert “35”</p> <p>Fourth Schedule, Item 28, omit “3.00”, insert “1”</p> <p>Fourth Schedule, Item 29, omit “5.00”, insert “2”</p>
9	<i>Court of Petty Sessions Act 1960</i>	<p>Subsection 232(2), omit “\$20”, insert “\$200”</p> <p>Subsection 246(1), omit “\$10”, insert “2 penalty units”</p>
10	<i>Crown Lands Act 1913</i>	<p>Section 5, omit “\$10”, insert “2 fee units”</p> <p>Section 14, omit “\$1”, insert “2 fee units”</p> <p>Section 14, omit “\$5”, insert “5 fee units”</p> <p>Section 16, omit “five per centum”, insert “10%”</p> <p>Section 25, omit “\$2” (wherever occurring) and “\$4”, insert “5 penalty units” and “10 penalty units” respectively</p>

Column 1 Item number	Column 2 Enactment	Column 3 Amendments
11	<i>Dangerous Drugs Act 1927</i>	Section 12A, omit “Two thousand dollars”, insert “20 penalty units” Subsection 12C(3), omit “Two thousand dollars”, insert “20 penalty units” Paragraph 12D(1)(a), omit “Four thousand dollars”, insert “40 penalty units” Paragraph 12D(1)(b), omit “Two thousand dollars”, insert “20 penalty units” Paragraph 15(1)(b), omit “\$100”, insert “1 penalty unit”
13	<i>Endangered Species Act 1980</i>	Paragraph 14(a), omit “\$2,000”, insert “20 penalty units” Paragraph 14(b), omit “\$1,000”, insert “10 penalty units”
14	<i>Fencing Act 1913</i>	Section 5, omit “\$5”, insert “2 fee units” Section 7, omit “5 cents”, insert “.50 fee unit”
15	<i>Gun Licence Act 1958</i>	Subsection 4(1), omit “\$20”, insert “10 penalty units” Subsection 5(5), omit “\$2.50”, insert “.30 fee unit” Section 10, omit “\$20”, insert “10 penalty units”
16	<i>Juries Act 1960</i>	Section 42, omit “One hundred dollars”, insert “5 penalty units” Section 43, omit “One hundred dollars”, insert “5 penalty units” Section 46, omit “One hundred dollars”, insert “5 penalty units” Section 47, omit “One hundred dollars”, insert “5 penalty units” Section 49, omit “One hundred dollars”, insert “5 penalty units” Third Schedule, omit “\$100”, insert “5 penalty units”
17	<i>Land (Sub-division) Act 1967</i>	Subsection 23(1), omit “Four hundred dollars”, insert “15 penalty units” Schedule, omit “\$” (wherever occurring) Schedule, Item 1, omit “25.00” and “5.00”, insert “10 fee units” and “2 fee units” respectively Schedule, Item 2, omit “2.00”, insert “.50 fee unit” Schedule, Item 3, omit “5.00”, insert “.50 fee unit for each plan searched” Schedule, Item 4, omit “2.50”, insert “1 fee unit”
18	<i>Legislative Assembly Act 1979</i>	Section 51, omit “\$1”, insert “.20 fee unit”

Column 1 Item number	Column 2 Enactment	Column 3 Amendments
19	<i>Lighterage Act 1961</i>	<p>Subsection 10(1), omit “\$20”, insert “10 penalty units”</p> <p>Subsection 11(1), omit “\$100”, insert “20 penalty units”</p>
20	<i>Liquor Act 1960</i>	<p>Subsection 12(7), omit “\$5”, insert “5 fee units”</p> <p>Paragraph 15(2)(b), omit “One dollar”, insert “\$2”</p> <p>Subsection 16(2), omit “\$100” (wherever occurring), insert “10 fee units”</p> <p>Subsection 18(3), omit “\$100” (wherever occurring), insert “10 fee units”</p> <p>Paragraph 22(2)(c), omit “One dollar”, insert “\$2”</p> <p>Subsection 23(2), omit “\$1000” (wherever occurring), insert “100 fee units”</p> <p>Subsection 23A(4), omit “One dollar”, insert “\$2”</p> <p>Subsection 23B(2), omit “\$100” (wherever occurring), insert “20 fee units”</p> <p>Subsection 25(4), omit “Four dollars”, insert “2 fee units”</p> <p>Subsection 26(3), omit “Four dollars”, insert “2 fee units”</p> <p>Subsection 28(3), omit “Four dollars”, insert “2 fee units”</p> <p>Subsection 29(14), omit “One hundred dollars”, insert “5 penalty units”</p> <p>Subsection 29(15), omit “One hundred dollars”, insert “5 penalty units”</p> <p>Subsection 30(5), omit “Four dollars”, insert “2 fee units”</p> <p>Paragraph 32(8A)(a), omit “Two dollars”, insert “2 fee units”</p> <p>Subsection 32(11), omit “Four dollars”, insert “.50 penalty unit”</p> <p>Subsection 32(12), omit “Forty dollars”, insert “5 penalty units”</p> <p>Subsection 32(13), omit “Twenty dollars”, insert “2 penalty units”</p> <p>Subsection 32(14), omit “Twenty dollars”, insert “2 penalty units”</p> <p>Subsection 32(16), omit “Twenty dollars”, insert “2 penalty units”</p> <p>Section 35, omit “One hundred dollars”, insert “10 penalty units”</p> <p>Subsection 37A(2), omit “Four dollars”, insert “2 fee units”</p>

Column 1 Item number	Column 2 Enactment	Column 3 Amendments
	<i>Liquor Act 1960</i> ... cont. ..	Subsection 39(2), omit "Forty dollars", insert "5 penalty units" Subsection 40(1), omit "\$200", insert "2 penalty units" Subsection 41(1), omit "\$50", insert "2 penalty units" Subsection 42(1), omit "Two hundred dollars", insert "20 penalty units" Section 43, omit "One hundred dollars", insert "10 penalty units" Subsection 43A(1), omit "\$50", insert "2 penalty units" Subsection 44(1), omit "One hundred dollars", insert "10 penalty units" Subsection 44(2), omit "One hundred dollars", insert "10 penalty units" Section 45, omit "Two hundred dollars", insert "20 penalty units" Subsection 46(1), omit "Twenty dollars", insert "2 penalty units" Subsection 46(2), omit "Twenty dollars", insert "2 penalty units" Subsection 46(3), omit "Twenty dollars", insert "2 penalty units" Subsection 46(4), omit "Twenty dollars", insert "2 penalty units" Section 47, omit "Twenty dollars", insert "5 penalty units" Subsection 49(1), omit "Forty dollars", insert "5 penalty units" Subsection 49(2), omit "Four dollars", insert ".50 penalty unit" Subsection 49A(1), omit "\$20", insert "2 penalty units" Subsection 49B(1), omit "\$20", insert "2 penalty units" Subsection 49B(2), omit "\$20", insert "2 penalty units" Section 49D, omit "\$20", insert "2 penalty units" Section 50, omit "Twenty dollars", insert "5 penalty units" Subsection 51(1), omit "\$20", insert "2 penalty units" Section 52, omit "Twenty dollars", insert "2 penalty units"

Column 1 Item number	Column 2 Enactment	Column 3 Amendments
	<i>Liquor Act 1960</i> ..cont ..	<p>Section 54, omit “Forty dollars”, insert “5 penalty units”</p> <p>Section 55, omit “Twenty dollars”, insert “2 penalty units”</p> <p>Section 56, omit “Twenty dollars”, insert “2 penalty units”</p> <p>Section 57, omit “Twenty dollars”, insert “2 penalty units”</p> <p>Section 58, omit “Ten dollars”, insert “1 penalty unit”</p> <p>Section 60, omit “Twenty dollars”, insert “.20 penalty unit”</p> <p>Section 62, omit “Twenty dollars”, insert “2 penalty units”</p> <p>Section 63, omit “Two hundred dollars”, insert “20 penalty units”</p> <p>Subsection 64(2), omit “Two hundred dollars”, insert “20 penalty units”</p> <p>Subsection 65(11), omit “Forty dollars”, insert “5 penalty units”</p> <p>Subsection 75(1), omit “Four dollars”, insert “2 fee units”</p> <p>Schedule, Form 4, omit “, as specified below,” and “Fee paid \$4”</p> <p>Schedule, Form 5, omit “\$2 paid”, insert “Paid”</p>
21	<i>Mercantile Law Act 1959</i>	<p>Subsection 7(2), omit “\$10”, insert “5 fee units”</p> <p>Subsection 9(5), omit “\$5”, insert “2.5 fee units”</p> <p>Subsection 10(1), omit “\$5”, insert “1 fee unit”</p> <p>Subsection 14(3), omit “\$10”, insert “5 fee units”</p> <p>Subsection 23(1), omit “\$1”, insert “.50 fee unit”</p> <p>Subsection 23(2), omit “3 cents”, insert “.20 fee unit”</p>

Column 1 Item number	Column 2 Enactment	Column 3 Amendments
22	<i>Migratory Birds Act 1980</i>	<p>Subsection 11(1), omit "\$1,000", insert "10 penalty units"</p> <p>Subsection 11(2), omit "\$1,000", insert "10 penalty units"</p> <p>Section 12, omit "\$1,000", insert "10 penalty units"</p> <p>Subsection 13(1), omit "\$1,000", insert "10 penalty units"</p> <p>Subsection 13(2), omit "\$1,000", insert "10 penalty units"</p> <p>Subsection 14(2), omit "\$100", insert "1 penalty unit"</p> <p>Section 23, omit "\$20", insert "2 fee units"</p>
23	<i>Norfolk Island Flag and Public Seal Act 1979</i>	Subsection 7(1), omit "\$50", insert ".50 penalty unit"
24	<i>Norfolk Island Government Tourist Bureau Act 1980</i>	Subsection 18(7), omit "\$200", insert "2 penalty units"
25	<i>Noxious Weeds Act 1916</i>	<p>Subsection 5(4), omit "\$20", insert "10 penalty units"</p> <p>Section 7, omit "\$20", insert "10 penalty units"</p> <p>Second Schedule, omit "of \$20"</p>
26	<i>Oaths Act 1960</i>	Section 16, omit "\$200", insert "20 penalty units"
27	<i>Pasturage and Enclosure Act 1949</i>	<p>Subsection 7(3), omit "\$10", insert "1 penalty unit"</p> <p>Subsection 12(2), omit "\$10" and "\$4", insert "1 penalty unit" and ".50 penalty unit" respectively</p> <p>Paragraph 13(f), omit "\$4", insert "1 penalty unit"</p>

Column 1 Item number	Column 2 Enactment	Column 3 Amendments
28	<i>Pharmacy Act 1956</i>	<p>Section 7, omit “\$200”, insert “20 penalty units”</p> <p>Section 11, omit “\$100”, insert “10 penalty units”</p> <p>Section 12, omit “\$100”, insert “10 penalty units”</p> <p>Subsection 13(1), omit “\$200”, insert “20 penalty units”</p> <p>Section 14, omit “\$100”, insert “10 penalty units”</p> <p>Section 15, omit “\$200”, insert “20 penalty units”</p> <p>Subsection 18(1), omit “\$100”, insert “10 penalty units”</p> <p>Subsection 18(2), omit “\$100”, insert “10 penalty units”</p> <p>Subsection 19(1), omit “\$100”, insert “10 penalty units”</p> <p>Paragraph 20(g), omit “\$40”, insert “5 penalty units”</p>
29	<i>Plant and Fruit Diseases Act 1959</i>	<p>Section 21, omit “by a fine of Two hundred dollars”, insert “by imprisonment for 6 months or a fine of 20 penalty units or to both such fine and imprisonment”</p> <p>Section 22, omit “Two hundred dollars”, insert “20 penalty units”</p>
30	<i>Poisons and Dangerous Substances Act 1957</i>	<p>Section 7, omit “One hundred dollars”, insert “10 penalty units”</p> <p>Subsection 8(1), omit “Two hundred dollars”, insert “20 penalty units”</p> <p>Section 9, omit “One hundred dollars”, insert “10 penalty units”</p> <p>Section 10, omit “One hundred dollars”, insert “10 penalty units”</p> <p>Section 11, omit “One hundred dollars”, insert “10 penalty units”</p> <p>Section 12, omit “One hundred dollars”, insert “10 penalty units”</p> <p>Section 13, omit “One hundred dollars”, insert “10 penalty units”</p> <p>Subsection 14(3), omit “One hundred dollars”, insert “10 penalty units”</p> <p>Section 16, omit “Two hundred dollars”, insert “20 penalty units”</p> <p>Section 17, omit “One hundred dollars”, insert “10 penalty units”</p> <p>Section 18, omit “One hundred dollars”, insert “10 penalty units”</p> <p>Paragraph 21(j), omit “Forty dollars”, insert “5 penalty units”</p>

Column 1 Item number	Column 2 Enactment	Column 3 Amendments
31	<i>Police Act 1931</i>	Subsection 6(5), omit "\$100", insert "10 penalty units" Section 10, omit "\$200", insert "20 penalty units" Subsection 11(1), omit "\$10", insert "5 penalty units" Section 13, omit "\$200", insert "20 penalty units"
32	<i>Pounds Act 1934</i>	Section 8, omit "\$20", insert "1 penalty unit" Subsection 20(1), omit "\$10", insert "1 penalty unit" Subsection 23(1), omit "\$20", insert "For an offence arising under paragraph (a), 2 penalty units; for any other offence 1 penalty unit" Section 24, omit "\$4", insert "2 penalty units"
33	<i>Powers of Attorney Act 1959</i>	Subsection 9(2), omit "\$5", insert "2 fee units" Subsection 9(6), omit "50 cents", insert ".50 fee unit" Section 12, omit "\$1", insert ".50 fee unit"
34	<i>Prevention of Cruelty to Animals Act 1913</i>	Subsection 3(1), omit "\$10", insert "2 penalty units" Subsection 4(1), omit "\$10", insert "20 fee units" Section 6, omit "\$10", insert "5 penalty units"
35	<i>Public Moneys Act 1979</i>	Subsection 9(4), omit "\$500", insert "5 penalty units" Section 41, omit "\$100", insert "1 penalty unit"
36	<i>Referendum Act 1964</i>	Section 14, omit "\$10", insert "2 penalty units" Subsection 17(3), omit "\$20", insert "5 penalty units" Subsection 19(1), omit "\$4", insert "5 penalty units" Subsection 19(2), omit "\$4", insert "5 penalty units" Section 22, omit "\$4", insert "1 penalty unit"
37	<i>Registration of Births, Deaths and Marriages Act 1963</i>	Subsection 21(3), omit "\$10", insert ".50 penalty unit" Subsection 22(1), omit "\$2", insert "1 fee unit" Subsection 25(1), omit "\$40", insert "2 penalty units"

Column 1 Item number	Column 2 Enactment	Column 3 Amendments
	<p><i>Registration of Births, Deaths and Marriages Act 1963</i></p> <p>.. cont. ..</p>	<p>Subsection 52(2), omit “25 cents”, insert “.20 fee unit”</p> <p>Subsection 52(4), omit “15 cents”, insert “.50 fee unit”</p> <p>Subsection 57(4), omit “\$5”, insert “1 fee unit”</p> <p>Subsection 57(7), omit “\$2”, insert “.50 fee unit”</p> <p>Paragraph 58(4)(b), omit “\$10”, insert “.50 penalty unit”</p> <p>Section 59, omit “\$100”, insert “5 penalty units”</p> <p>Fifth Schedule, omit “\$”, insert “Fee units”</p> <p>Fifth Schedule, Item 1, omit “1.00”, insert “.50”</p> <p>Fifth Schedule, Item 2, omit “.50”, insert “.50”</p> <p>Fifth Schedule, Item 3, omit “1.00”, insert “.50”</p> <p>Fifth Schedule, Item 4, omit “1.00”, insert “.50”</p> <p>Fifth Schedule, Item 5, omit “0.50”, insert “.50”</p>
38	<p><i>Registration of Bulls Act 1937</i></p>	<p>Subsection 4(5), omit “\$2”, insert “1 fee unit”</p> <p>Subsection 4(8), omit “\$20”, insert “2 penalty units”</p> <p>Subsection 4(9), omit “\$1”, insert “.50 fee unit”</p> <p>Section 6, omit “\$20”, insert “5 penalty units”</p> <p>Section 8, add at end “Penalty: 1 penalty unit.”</p> <p>Subsection 9(1), add at end “Penalty: 1 penalty unit.”</p> <p>Section 10, omit “\$10”, insert “2 penalty units”</p> <p>Schedule, Form 1, omit “of \$2”</p> <p>Schedule, Form 2, omit “fee of \$2”, insert “required fee”</p>

Column 1 Item number	Column 2 Enactment	Column 3 Amendments
39	<i>Registration of Dentists Act 1931</i>	Section 5, omit "\$5", insert "1.5 fee units" Section 6, omit "\$100", insert "20 penalty units" Section 7, omit "\$100", insert "20 penalty units"
40	<i>Royal Commissions Act 1928</i>	Subsection 7(1), omit "\$100", insert "5 penalty units" Section 8, omit "\$100", insert "5 penalty units" Section 19, omit "\$100", insert "10 penalty units" Subsection 20(1), omit "\$100", insert "10 penalty units" Section 21, omit "\$40", insert "5 penalty units"
41	<i>Sale of Food Act 1950</i>	Subsection 5(4), omit "\$10" and "\$5", insert "10 fee units" and "5 fee units" respectively Subsection 5(5), omit "\$5", insert "5 fee units" Subsection 9(1), omit "One hundred dollars", insert "5 penalty units"
42	<i>Slaughtering Act 1913</i>	Subsection 2(1), omit "\$200", insert "5 penalty units" Section 5, omit "\$10", insert "10 fee units" Subsection 6(2), omit "\$4", insert "1 penalty unit" Subsection 8(2), omit "two pounds", insert "1 penalty unit" Subsection 10(1), omit "\$100", insert "5 penalty units"

Column 1 Item number	Column 2 Enactment	Column 3 Amendments
	<i>Slaughtering Act 1913</i> .. cont. ..	<p>Subsection 10(3), omit "\$100", insert "2 penalty units"</p> <p>Subsection 10A, omit subsection (3), insert —</p> <p>“(3) The following fees are payable in respect of stock examined under subsection (1):</p> <p>(a) sheep or swine - .10 fee unit per head;</p> <p>(b) other stock - .30 fee unit per head.”</p> <p>Section 11, omit "\$100", insert "2 penalty units"</p> <p>Section 12, omit "\$40", insert "10 penalty units"</p>
43	<i>Social Services Act 1980</i>	<p>Section 13, omit "\$50", insert ".50 penalty unit"</p> <p>Section 14, omit "\$1000", insert "10 penalty units"</p> <p>Subsection 21(5), omit "\$50", insert ".50 penalty unit"</p> <p>Section 24, omit "\$50", insert ".50 penalty unit"</p> <p>Section 31, omit "\$40", insert ".40 penalty unit"</p> <p>Section 36, omit "\$50", insert ".50 penalty unit"</p> <p>Subsection 44(1), omit "\$500", insert "5 penalty units"</p>
44	<i>Spear Guns Control Act 1971</i>	<p>Section 6, omit "Twenty dollars", insert "2 penalty units"</p> <p>Subsection 7(1), omit "Fifty dollars", insert "5 penalty units"</p> <p>Subsection 7(2), omit "Forty dollars", insert "4 penalty units"</p> <p>Subsection 7(3), omit "Twenty dollars", insert "2 penalty units"</p> <p>Subsection 8(1), omit "Twenty dollars", insert "5 penalty units"</p> <p>Subsection 8(2), omit "Twenty dollars", insert "2 penalty units"</p> <p>Section 8A, omit "Twenty dollars", insert "2 penalty units"</p> <p>Section 11, omit "Forty dollars", insert "5 penalty units"</p>

Column 1 Item number	Column 2 Enactment	Column 3 Amendments
45	<i>Stock Diseases Act 1936</i>	Section 3A, add at end “Penalty: 20 penalty units.” Paragraph 10(j), after “Act”, insert “for which no penalty is provided” Section 10, omit “\$20”, insert “For an offence arising under paragraph (i), 20 penalty units; in any other case, 10 penalty units” Paragraph 11(j), omit “\$20”, insert “5 penalty units”
46	<i>Surveys Act 1937</i>	Subsection 4(3), omit “\$10”, insert “5 fee units” Section 5, omit “\$10”, insert “2 penalty units” Section 6, omit “\$40”, insert “10 penalty units”

Assent was withheld to proposed Items 12 and 47 of the Schedule.

Notified Gazette No. 18, 25 April 1985.

Commenced 13 May 1985 (Gazette No. 22, 9 May 1985).

This enactment amends —

Act No. 1 of 1926 (*Auctioneers Act 1926*) as previously amended by Act No. 14 of 1936, Act No. 2 of 1954, Act No. 6 of 1964, Act No. 3 of 1976 and Act No. 31 of 1980;

Act No. 3 of 1913 (*Birds Protection Act 1913*) as previously amended by Act No. 9 of 1929, Act No. 8 of 1934, Act No. 9 of 1954, Act No. 6 of 1964, Act No. 1 of 1965, Act No. 3 of 1976, Act No. 13 of 1979, Act No. 8 of 1980, Act No. 31 of 1980 and Act No. 13 of 1981;

Act No. 3 of 1949 (*Brands and Marks Act 1949*) as previously amended by Act No. 6 of 1964, Act No. 3 of 1976, Act No. 13 of 1979, Act No. 8 of 1980 and Act No. 31 of 1980;

Act No. 12 of 1976 (*Business Names Act 1976*) as previously amended by Act No. 13 of 1979 and Act No. 8 of 1980;

Act No. 2 of 1961 (*Census and Statistics Act 1961*) as previously amended by Act No. 10 of 1966, Act No. 3 of 1971, Act No. 9 of 1978 and Act No. 10 of 1981;

Act No. 5 of 1937 (*Child Welfare Act 1937*) as previously amended by Act No. 3 of 1941, Act No. 6 of 1964 and Act No. 31 of 1980;

Act No. 11 of 1936 (*Commons and Public Reserves Act 1936*) as previously amended by Act No. 13 of 1979 and Act No. 31 of 1980;

Act No. 4 of 1926 (*Companies Act 1926*) as previously amended by Act No. 7 of 1929, Act No. 9 of 1931, Act No. 6 of 1934, Act No. 14 of 1936, Act No. 1 of 1958, Act No. 4 of 1962, Act No. 6 of 1964, Act No. 1 of 1966, Act No. 1 of 1969, Act No. 4 of 1971, Act No. 2 of 1977, Act No. 5 of 1977, Act No. 6 of 1977, Act No. 6 of 1978, Act No. 13 of 1979, Act No. 8 of 1980, Act No. 16 of 1980, Act No. 11 of 1981, Act No. 13 of 1981 and Act No. 11 of 1982;

Act No. 6 of 1960 (*Court of Petty Sessions Act 1960*) as previously amended by Act No. 4 of 1966, Act No. 9 of 1976, Act No. 3 of 1980, Act No. 31 of 1980, Act No. 34 of 1980, Act No. 35 of 1980 and Act No. 10 of 1982;

Act No. 10 of 1913 (*Crown Lands Act 1913*) as previously amended by Act No. 1 of 1924, Act No. 4 of 1930, Act No. 10 of 1933, Act No. 3 of 1934, Act No. 15 of 1934, Act No. 14 of 1936, Act No. 18 of 1936, Act No. 7 of 1937, Act No. 1 of 1946, Act No. 1 of 1951, Act No. 8 of 1964, Act No. 2 of 1969, Act No. 3 of 1975, Act No. 3 of 1976, Act No. 13 of 1979, Act No. 31 of 1980 and Act No. 13 of 1981;

Act No. 1 of 1927 (*Dangerous Drugs Act 1927*) as previously amended by Act No. 6 of 1964, Act No. 7 of 1973, Act No. 4 of 1978, Act No. 31 of 1980 and Act No. 16 of 1984;

Act No. 24 of 1980 (*Endangered Species Act 1980*);

Act No. 14 of 1913 (*Fencing Act 1913*) as previously amended by Act No. 14 of 1936, Act No. 1 of 1937, Act No. 1 of 1938, Act No. 6 of 1964, Act No. 1 of 1965, Act No. 3 of 1976, Act No. 13 of 1979, Act No. 8 of 1980 and Act No. 31 of 1980;

Act No. 7 of 1958 (*Gun Licence Act 1958*) as previously amended by Act No. 6 of 1964, Act No. 3 of 1976, Act No. 13 of 1979, Act No. 8 of 1980 and Act No. 31 of 1980;

Act No. 7 of 1960 (*Juries Act 1960*) as previously amended by Act No. 1 of 1971, Act No. 4 of 1974, Act No. 13 of 1979, Act No. 6 of 1980 and Act No. 31 of 1980;

Act No. 2 of 1967 (*Land (Sub-division) Act 1967*) as previously amended by Act No. 3 of 1974, Act No. 13 of 1979, Act No. 8 of 1980, Act No. 17 of 1980 and Act No. 3 of 1984;

Act No. 5 of 1979 (*Legislative Assembly Act 1979*) as previously amended by Act No. 6 of 1979, Act No. 4 of 1983, Act No. 3 of 1984 and Act No. 3 of 1985;

Act No. 6 of 1961 (*Lighthouse Act 1961*) as previously amended by Act No. 6 of 1964, Act No. 13 of 1979, Act No. 8 of 1980, Act No. 31 of 1980 and Act No. 13 of 1981;

Act No. 16 of 1960 (*Liquor Act 1960*) as previously amended by Act No. 3 of 1962, Act No. 3 of 1969, Act No. 6 of 1973, Act No. 3 of 1976, Act No. 3 of 1979, Act No. 13 of 1979, Act No. 6 of 1979, Act No. 6 of 1980, Act No. 8 of 1980, Act No. 13 of 1980, Act No. 30 of 1980, Act No. 34 of 1980, Act No. 13 of 1981 and Act No. 5 of 1984;

Act No. 1 of 1959 (*Mercantile Law Act 1959*) as previously amended by Act No. 6 of 1964, Act No. 3 of 1976 and Act No. 31 of 1980;

Act No. 23 of 1980 (*Migratory Birds Act 1980*);

Act No. 1 of 1980 (*Norfolk Island Flag and Public Seal Act 1979*) as previously amended by Act No. 21 of 1981;

Act No. 26 of 1980 (*Norfolk Island Government Tourist Bureau Act 1980*) as previously amended by Act No. 14 of 1982;

Act No. 4 of 1916 (*Noxious Weeds Act 1916*) as previously amended by Act No. 9 of 1936, Act No. 6 of 1964, Act No. 13 of 1979, Act No. 8 of 1980 and Act No. 31 of 1980;

Act No. 11 of 1960 (*Oaths Act 1960*) as previously amended by Act No. 31 of 1980;

Act No. 4 of 1949 (*Pasturage and Enclosure Act 1949*) as previously amended by Act No. 6 of 1964, Act No. 13 of 1979, Act No. 8 of 1979, Act No. 31 of 1980 and Act No. 20 of 1981;

Act No. 2 of 1956 (*Pharmacy Act 1956*) as previously amended by Act No. 6 of 1964, Act No. 2 of 1975 and Act No. 31 of 1980;

Act No. 5 of 1959 (*Plant and Fruit Diseases Act 1959*) as previously amended by Act No. 5 of 1961, Act No. 3 of 1964, Act No. 6 of 1964, Act No. 6 of 1970, Act No. 13 of 1979 and Act No. 8 of 1980;

Act No. 4 of 1957 (*Poisons and Dangerous Substances Act 1957*) as previously amended by Act No. 6 of 1959, Act No. 6 of 1964, Act No. 5 of 1968, Act No. 8 of 1973, Act No. 13 of 1979, Act No. 2 of 1980 and Act No. 6 of 1980;

Act No. 7 of 1931 (*Police Act 1931*) as previously amended by Act No. 14 of 1936, Act No. 1 of 1947, Act No. 14 of 1960, Act No. 13 of 1979, Act No. 31 of 1980 and Act No. 6 of 1981;

Act No. 12 of 1934 (*Pounds Act 1934*) as previously amended by Act No. 14 of 1936, Act No. 6 of 1964, Act No. 13 of 1979, Act No. 8 of 1980 and Act No. 31 of 1980;

Act No. 2 of 1959 (*Powers of Attorney Act 1959*) as previously amended by Act No. 3 of 1976;

Act No. 22 of 1913 (*Prevention of Cruelty to Animals Act 1913*) as previously amended by Act No. 5 of 1921, Act No. 14 of 1936, Act No. 6 of 1964 and Act No. 31 of 1980;

Act No. 8 of 1979 (*Public Moneys Act 1979*) as previously amended by Act No. 1 of 1979, Act No. 3 of 1979, Act No. 4 of 1981, Act No. 2 of 1982, Act No. 6 of 1983 and Act No. 6 of 1984;

Act No. 5 of 1964 (*Referendum Act 1964*) as previously amended by Act No. 13 of 1979, Act No. 2 of 1980 and Act No. 31 of 1980;

Act No. 4 of 1963 (*Registration of Births, Deaths and Marriages Act 1963*) as previously amended by Act No. 3 of 1976, Act No. 13 of 1979, Act No. 8 of 1980, Act No. 31 of 1980 and Act No. 34 of 1980;

Act No. 3 of 1937 (*Registration of Bulls Act 1937*) as previously amended by Act No. 6 of 1964, Act No. 3 of 1976, Act No. 13 of 1979, Act No. 8 of 1980, Act No. 31 of 1980 and Act No. 13 of 1981;

Act No. 8 of 1931 (*Registration of Dentists Act 1931*) as previously amended by Act No. 3 of 1976 and Act No. 31 of 1980;

Act No. 2 of 1928 (*Royal Commissions Act 1928*) as previously amended by Act No. 14 of 1936, Act No. 6 of 1964 and Act No. 31 of 1980;

Act No. 1 of 1950 (*Sale of Food Act 1950*) as previously amended by Act No. 5 of 1954, Act No. 9 of 1969, Act No. 3 of 1976, Act No. 13 of 1979 and Act No. 8 of 1980;

Act No. 27 of 1913 (*Slaughtering Act 1913*) as previously amended by Act No. 7 of 1923, Act No. 8 of 1934, Act No. 9 of 1934, Act No. 2 of 1935, Act No. 10 of 1936, Act No. 1 of 1948, Act No. 6 of 1954, Act No. 1 of 1960, Act No. 6 of 1964, Act No. 9 of 1964, Act No. 3 of 1976, Act No. 13 of 1979, Act No. 8 of 1980, Act No. 31 of 1980 and Act No. 19 of 1984;

Act No. 9 of 1981 (*Social Services Act 1980*) as previously amended by Act No. 16 of 1981, Act No. 3 of 1984 and Act No. 21 of 1984;

Act No. 11 of 1971 (*Spear Guns Control Act 1971*) as previously amended by Act No. 2 of 1972, Act No. 2 of 1974, Act No. 1 of 1975, Act No. 13 of 1979, Act No. 8 of 1980 and Act No. 34 of 1980;

Act No. 5 of 1936 (*Stock Diseases Act 1936*) as previously amended by Act No. 5 of 1962, Act No. 13 of 1979, Act No. 7 of 1979, Act No. 8 of 1980, Act No. 31 of 1980 and Act No. 20 of 1984;

Act No. 4 of 1937 (*Surveys Act 1937*) as previously amended by Act No. 3 of 1976 and Act No. 31 of 1980;

Printed on the authority of the Administrator.

© Norfolk Island Government 2008

The *Copyright Act 1968* of the Commonwealth of Australia permits certain reproduction and publication of this legislation. For reproduction or publication beyond that permitted by the Act, written permission must be sought from the Legislative Counsel, Administration of Norfolk Island, Norfolk Island, South Pacific 2899.